UNOFFICIAL COPY
RN

Prepared by: Ned W. Graber 95392 a1 1050
2929 Allen Parkway, A36-01 | Docﬁ\ : “0239'. ot ieéjeéeis
; . Houston, Texas 77019 Qe Euge Recorder © ot
m h C ﬂ‘ ‘ ‘:‘\‘ﬁi’;a.a‘--,_l:__"r:‘ P » %o(::c‘%unt\f 003 03
atel

FIRST AMENDMENT TO NOTES
AND SECURITY INSTRUMENTS

This FTRST AMENDMENT TO NOTES AND SECURITY INSTRUMENTS
(this “Amendment”) is made as of October {7, 2003, by and between JBC FUNDS 200
WEST MONROE LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“Mortgagor™), having an
address of e/o The John Buck Company, One North Wacker Drive, Suite 2400, Chicago,
Ilinois 00605, Attn: Charles R. Beaver and AMERICAN GENERAL LIFE
INSURANCE COMPANY, a Texas corporation {“AGL”), and THE VARIABLE
ANNUITY LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, a Texas corporation (“VALIC")(AGL and
VALIC arc hereinafier collectively referred to as the “Mortgagee”), with an address of
/o AIG Global Invesument Corp., 1 SunAmerica Center, Los Angeles, Califorma 90067-
6022 Attn: Director of Morigsge Lending and Real Estate.

RECITALS:

A Mortgagor is indebted t> Mortgagee pursuant to that certain Promissory
Note, dated February 15, 2001, executed by 200 West Monroe Holdings
LLC, a Delaware limited Liepility company (“Onginal Borrower”) and
payable to the order of VALIC m the original principal amount of
$30,000,000 and Promissory Note, dated February 15, 2001, executed by
Original Borrower and payable to the”order of AGL in the original
principal amount of $19,000,000 (collectively, the “Note”);

B. The Note is secured by, among other things,-tbat certain Mortgage and
Security Agreement {the “Mortgage”), dated as’ of February 15, 2001
executed by Original Borrower, as mortgagor, in) favor of Lender,
recorded on February 16, 2001, under Instrument No (10129353 in the
Office of the Recorder of Cook County, llinois covering real and personal
property located at 200 West Monroe, Chicago, Illinois and dsscribed
therein and said real property being more particularly described o Exhibit
“A” attached hereto, and that certain Absolute Assignment of Leases and
Rents (the “Lease Assignment”), dated February 15, 2001, executed by
Original Borrower to Lender under Instrument No. 10129354 recorded on
February 16, 2001, in the Office of the Recorder of Cook County, Illinois;

C. With the consent of Mortgagee, Original Borrower has transferred the
Property to Mortgagor and Mortgagor has assumed the Note, Mortgage
and other Security Instruments; and

D. As of the date hereof, Mortgagor and Mortgagee have agreed to modify
the Mortgage and Leasc Assignment as set forth herein.

1=

westMonroeModification. ver2




0328539247 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, Ten Dollars ($10.00), and
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound, hereby agree as follows:

1.

Recitals. The foregoing Recitals are incorporated into this Amendment by

reference. Capitalized terms used in this Amendment and not otherwise defined shal
have the meanings ascribed to them in the Mortgage.

2.

Amendment to Notes. The following three sentences are hereby added to

the end of Section 20 of the Notes:

-
J.

(a)

Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, Maker shall, at
its option, have the right to prepay the entire Mandatory Paydown (but not
any lesser amount and only with the simultaneous prepayment of the
Nridatory Paydown of the other note secured by the Mortgage) on the
first dav of any month during the term of this Note commencing on April
1, 2004, without any prepayment fee or premium, provided that (1) Payee
shall have¢ riecived at least fifteen (15) days’ prior written notice of the
date of prepaymient of such paydown and (ii) at the time specified in the
Notice for suchinrepayment there shall be no defanit under this Note or
under any of the-other Security Instruments. In the event of such
prepayment of the Mandatory Paydown, Maker shall be deemed to have
satisfled any obligation #1 this Section 20 to make the Mandatory
Paydown on February 1, 2006 The foregoing shall not limit or be limzted
by Maker’s right, in its disciction, to prepay, simultaneously with the
prepayment of the Mandatory Faydown, the entire remaining principal
balance of this Note (as reduced by ihe prepayment of the Mandatory
Paydown and which prepayment of thc balance shall mclude the
prepayment premium calculated on the entire<emaining principal balance
of the Note, as so reduced) in accordance with'Faragraph 4 of this Note.

Amendment to Lease Assignment.

The following two sentences are hereby added to the end of Séction 2 of

the ] ease Assignment:

Any submission by Assignor for Assignee’s approval of a Lease or
modification or termination thereof shall be accompanied by a copy of
such Lease or modification or termination agreement, if any, and, if
Assignee shall so request, a then-current rent roll for the Property, year-to-
prior month operating statement for the Property, and a cover letter
requesting Assignee’s approval which contains a signature line on which
Assignee may evidence its approval of such Lease, modification or
termination and the following statement (the “Consent Notice™) on the
first page of the cover letter: “THIS IS A TIME SENSITIVE REQUEST
FOR APPROVAL OF A LEASE OR LEASE MODIFICATION OR

-2

WestMonroeModification.ver2




03208539247 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

TERMINATION AT 200 WEST MONROE, CHICAGO, ILLINOIS. IF
LENDER DOES NOT RESPOND IN WRITING TO THE CONTRARY
WITHIN FIVE (5) BUSINESS DAYS OF RECEIPT OF THIS NOTICE,
LENDER SHALL BE DEEMED TO HAVE CONSENTED TO THE
ATTACHED LEASE OR LEASE MODIFICATION OR
TERMINATION.” Assignee shall be deemed to have approved any such
request unless Assignee notifies Assignor to the contrary in writing within
five (5) business days after Assignee’s receipt of written request for such
consent; provided, however, if Assignor fails to include the Consent

Notice on the first page of the cover letter, then Assignee’s approval shall
not be deemed to have been granted.

(b) All references in the Lease Assignment to the “Note” shall refer to the
Note, a5 amended herein.

4, Amenaments to Mortgage.

(a)  The followlng sentence is added to the end of Section 5.5(a) of the
Mortgage:

Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary contained in this Section
3.5, provided that at the time 0 such admission or transfer, there is no Event of
Default hereunder or under the Sezun:y Instruments {or circumstances which,
with the giving of notice or passing ¢t time, or both, would constitute an Event of
Default hereunder), (i) the admission oirew members to and transfers of the
membership interests in JBC Funds 200 West Monroe LLC shall be permitted
without the Mortgagee’s prior approval provic.cd that JBC Opportunity Fund II,
L.P. retains at least fifty percent (50%) of all the inen.bership interests in JBC
Funds 200 West Monroe LLC and furthermore that teie is no change in the
management or contro! of JBC Funds 200 West Monroe.IiC, and (ii) the
admission of new limited partners to and transfers of the limiied partnership
interests in JBC Opportunity Fund IT, L.P. shall be permitteavnthout the
Mortgagee’s prior approval provided that there is no change in the nianagement or
control of JBC Opportunity Fund 1, L.P.

(b)  All references in the Mortgage to the “Note” shall refer to the Note;as
amended herein.

5. Lien Continuation. The Liens against the Mortgaged Property are hereby
ratified and confirmed as securing the payment of the Note. Nothing herein shall in any
manner diminish, impair or extinguish the Note, any of the other Security Instruments or
the Liens. The Liens are not waived.

6. Guarantor Congent. Guarantor (as defined n the Mortgage.) hereby joins
‘n this Amendment to evidence Guarantor’s consent to the execution of _th1s Amendment
by Mortgagor and Mortgagee, to confirm that the Guaranty (as defined in the Morigage)

~
-3 -

WestMonror:Modiﬂcation.vcr2




0320539247 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

applies and shall continue to apply to the Note and to acknowledge that without such
consent and confirmation, Mortgagee would not execute this Amendment or otherwise
consent to such modification.

7. Agreement Regarding Taxes. Mortgagor shall promptly cause this
Amendment to be filed, registered or recorded in such manner and in such places as may
be required by any present or future law in order to publish netice of and fully to protect
the lien of the Mortgage upon, and the interest of Mortgagor in, the Mortgaged Property.
Mortgagor agrees to pay any and all filing, registration and recording fees and expenses
incident to the preparation, execution and acknowledgment of this Agreement and the
other dodements executed in connection therewith. Mortgagor also agrees to pay any and
all documentary stamp tax, intangible tax and/or other Federal, state, county and
municipal tax:s, duties, imposts, assessments and charges (including any and all interest
and/or penaliies_that may be assessed thereon but excluding taxes on Mortgagee’s
income) that may b= levied on account of the execution, delivery, filing, registration
and/or recording of this Amendment or any other document in connection herewith.
Mortgagor further agrees-to indemnify and hold barmless Mortgagee from and against
any and all loss, cost, earcnse or liability, including, without limitation, reasonable
attomneys’ fees and costs, sulterzd or incurred by Mortgagee by reason of the levy,
assessment or assertion of such-texes, penalties and/or interest.

8. Conflict: Caption: Urcnforceability. In the event of any conflict or
inconsistency between this Amendment rnd,the Note, Mortgage or Lease Assignment,
the applicable provisions of this Amendmentshall govern. The captions herein are used
for convenience only; the parties do not intens such captions to be used In interpreting
the meaning of this Amendment. In the event 2 court finds a provision of this
Amendment to be unenforceable, such provisioi: shall be severable and the other
provisions shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have executed tais Amendment as of the
date and year set forth above.

MORTGAGOR:

JBC FUNDS 200 MONRCL. LLC, a
Delaware limited hability compary

By: JBC Opportunity Fund I, L.P.,

A Delaware limited partnership,

Its Member

By: Buck Investors II, L.L.C.

By: R&KB«-\ Q

Name:
Title:

WestMonroeModiﬁcation,ver?.




03208539247 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) s8
COUNTY OF COOK )

The. foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this ZQ-%Y of October,

2003, by [ , Mm@n@_}ﬁm of Buck Investors II, L.L..C., a Delaware
limited liability company and genéral partner of JBC Opportunity Fund II, L.P., a

Delaware limited partnership and member of JBC S 200 NROE LLC, a
Delaware limited liability company on behalf of the lifpfted liabNigyLom ,j
20N

Notary Public
My commission expires:

T2
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 04-10-07

A P

GUARANTOR:

JBC OPPORTUNIY FUND I, L.P.,
a Delaware limited partnership

By: BUCK INVESTORS I, L.L.C.,
a Delaware limited liability company,
as General Partner

By: R 1\9\

Wrme:
Tide: .

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) 88
COUNTY OF COOK )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this Léffﬁay of October,
2003, by Doaned Mawpoyna Members Buck Investors 1, L.L.C., a Telaware

fimited liability company and geﬂer’cﬂ partner of JBZ/ Opportpnit undAIL, LP., a
Delaware limited partnership, on behalf of the limite nership% j
. =
iy’

Notary Public ¢ qeedn

e

My commission expires: OF!F' mp,l LOTZ
NGTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILUINOIS

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 04-10-07

PRPNPAPREVLY i

WestMonroeModiﬁcation.ver2




0328539247 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MORTGAGEE:

AMERICAN GENERAL LIFE
INSURANCE COMPANY, a Texas
corporation

By: AIG Global Investment Corporation,
Its Investment Advisor

By: /Q(AA

Name: Keith C. bpnig
Title: Managing Director

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
) ss
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES )

On Octoberi¥,2003, before el ot Notary Public 1l

C , ¢ e , , personally
appeared V{H’L’\ LT(LW ¢, personally-known to me to be the person whose name is
subscribed to the within insfrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in
his authorized capacity and that by his signattre on the instrument the person or entity
upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 7 m
({/1 f’;{lfc’#/w Ol ’_“‘

Notary Fublic
CATHERINE NUSLEIN Y

Commission # 1392928

Notary Public - Californiac 2
Los Angeles County [
My Comm. Expires Jan 10, 2007

THE VARIABLE ANNUITY LIFE
INSURANCE COMPANY, a Texas
corporation

By: AIG Global Investment Corporation,
Tts Investment Advisor

b 2CH

Name: Keith C. Ho
Title: _ Managing Director

WestMonroeModification.ver2.doc




0328539247 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
33
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES )

On Octobenl{,2003, before me Ca”ﬂf\mw M Notary Public, personally
appeared llf\L{?\’h C-HVMY personally known to me to be the person whose name is
subscribed to the within insfrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in
his authorized capacity and that by his signature on the instrument the person or entity
upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the ijmment.

WITNESS my hand and official seal. /
S AATAAAE 44/{;@\

ﬁotary Public

dob M
‘\uﬁ%‘ CATHERINE NUSLEIN

) :?y' AR Commision # 1392928 }
Z ahis)  Notary Pualis - California

' /E Los Angeles County [
My Comm. Expires 'gr: 10, 2007[

WestMonroeModification.ver2.doc




03208539247 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
Legal Description

N

WestMonroeM pdification.ver2




0320539247 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:

LOT 6 IN BLOCK 94 IN SCHOCL SECTION ADDITION TO CHICAGO, TOGETHER WITH LOTS
1 THROUGH 7, BOTH INCLUSIVE, AND THE PRIVATE ALLEY WEST OF AND ADJOINING
SAID LOTS 1 THROUGH 7, IN THE SUBDIVISION OF LOT 5 IN BLOCK 94 IN SCHOOL
SECTION ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN SECTION 16, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14 EAST
OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

ALSO DESCRIBED XS/ FOLLOWS:

THAT PART OF BLOCK 94°IN SCHOOL SECTION ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN SECTION 16,
TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGI .4 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, BOUNDED
AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE INTERSECTION CF THE NORTH LINE OF W. MONROE STREET WITH
THE WEST LINE OF $. WELLS STREET, ~-THENCE WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID
W. MONROE STREET, A DISTANCE OF 133.58 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT
6 IN SAID BLOCK 94; THENCE NORTH ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 6, A
DISTANCE OF 150.05 FEET TO THE SOUT:H  LINE OF W. ARCADE PLACE PER ORDINANCE
PASSES APRIL S, 1965 AND AMENDED OCTODEKX .8, 1969%; THENCE EAST ALONG THE
SOUTH LINE OF SAID ARCADE PLACE, A DISTANCE OF 183.83 FEET TO THE WEST LINE
OF 5. WELLS STREET AFORESAID; THENCE SOUTH ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SATD S.
WELLS STREET, A DISTANCE OF 190.02 FEET TOQ_ THE PLACE OF BEGINNING, ALL IN
COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

TAX NUMBERS:
17-16-202-020 VOL. NO.: 0511 (AFFECTS LOT 6 IN BLOCK ¢4)

17-16-202-021 VOL. NO.: 0511 (AFFECTS LOTS 1 THROUGH 7, BOTH
INCLUSIVE, AND THE PRIVATE ALLEY WEST OF AND ADJOINING IN THZ 'SUBDIVISION
OF LOT S IN BLOCK 94)

STREET ADDRESS:

200 WEST MONRCE STREET, CHICAGO, IL

VP R



